taxes, common area maintenance and insurance, which are expensed as incurred as variable lease costs. Other real estate leases
contain one fixed lease payment that includes real estate taxes, common area maintenance and insurance. These fixed payments
are considered part of the lease payment and included in the operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities.

Table of Contents

RITE AID CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Thirteen and Thirty-Nine Week Periods Ended November 30, 2019 and December 1, 2018

(Dollars and share information in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

17

Impact of the Lease Standard on Financial Statement Line Items

As a result of applying the alternative transition method to adopt the Lease Standard, the following adjustments were
made to accounts on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 3, 2019:

Impact of change in accounting policy
(in thousands) As reported As adjusted

   March 2, 2019   Adjustments   March 3, 2019
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 144,353   $ —   $ 144,353
Accounts receivable, net   1,788,712   —   1,788,712
Inventories, net   1,871,941   —   1,871,941
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   179,132   (51,448)   127,684
Current assets held for sale   117,581   43,697   161,278
Total current assets   4,101,719   (7,751)   4,093,968

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,308,514   —   1,308,514
Operating lease right-of-use asset   —   3,026,976   3,026,976
Goodwill   1,108,136   —   1,108,136
Other intangibles, net   448,706   (29,632)   419,074
Deferred tax assets   409,084   —   409,084
Other assets   215,208   (1,086)   214,122

Total assets   $ 7,591,367   $ 2,988,507   $ 10,579,874

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt and lease financing obligations   $ 16,111   $ —   $ 16,111
Accounts payable   1,618,585   —   1,618,585
Accrued salaries, wages and other current liabilities   808,439   (56,553)   751,886
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   —   457,305   457,305
Current liabilities held for sale   —   45,167   45,167
Total current liabilities   2,443,135   445,919   2,889,054

Long-term debt, less current maturities   3,454,585   —   3,454,585
Long-term operating lease liabilities   —   2,838,022   2,838,022
Lease financing obligations, less current maturities   24,064   —   24,064
Other noncurrent liabilities   482,893   (238,658)   244,235

Total liabilities   6,404,677   3,045,283   9,449,960
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $1 per share; 75,000 shares authorized; shares issued and outstanding
54,016   54,016   —   54,016

Additional paid-in capital   5,876,977   —   5,876,977
Accumulated deficit   (4,713,244)   (56,776)   (4,770,020)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (31,059)   —   (31,059)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,186,690   (56,776)   1,129,914
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 7,591,367   $ 2,988,507   $ 10,579,874

See Note 12 for additional information.

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2014-
09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). ASU No. 2014-09 outlines a single comprehensive model for
companies to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and

Table of Contents

RITE AID CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Thirteen and Thirty-Nine Week Periods Ended November 30, 2019 and December 1, 2018

(Dollars and share information in thousands, except per share amounts)